CHAPTER XLI.

AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED "AN ACT TO AMEND AN ACT ENTITLED AN ACT TO REDUCE THE LAW INCORPORATING THE CITY OF STILLWATER IN THE COUNTY OF WASHINGTON, AND STATE OF MINNESOTA, AND THE SEVERAL ACTS AMENDATORY THEREOF INTO ONE ACT, AND TO AMEND THE SAME, APPROVED MARCH THE THIRD, 1870.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section nine (9) of chapter three (3) of an act entitled an act to reduce the law incorporating the city of Stillwater, in the county of Washington, and State of Minnesota, and the several acts amendatory thereof into one act and to amend the same, approved March 3rd, 1870, as amended by section nine (9) of chapter twelve of the special laws of 1874, be and the same is hereby amended so as to read as follows:

The city council shall have power from time to time to Sec. 2. require other and further duties to be performed by any officers whose duties are herein prescribed, and appoint one or more assessors, and such other officers as may be necessary to carry into effect the provisions of this act and to prescribe their duties, and to fix the compensation of all officers elected or appointed by them whose compensation is not fixed by this act. The mayor shall receive a salary of three hundred dollars per annum, the city clerk a salary of six hundred dollars per annum, the city treasurer a salary of three hundred dollars per annum, and the aldermeneach one hundred dollars per annum. further compensation shall be paid to said officers or either of them for any services performed by them as such officers. The justice of the peace and constables shall be entitled to the same fees as like officers in towns receive for similar services under the laws of this state. city attorney shall receive such compensation as the services rendered by him shall be reasonably worth, and the aggregate amount of all fees compensations and emoluments allowed and paid to any and all officers and committees by the city, and the gross amount of all expenditures incurred by said city shall not exceed in any year the tax levied during that year for the support and maintenance of the city government.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 10th, 1876.

Approved March 2, 1876.